
 

LANGKAWI NATIONAL OBSERVATORY 

YEAR: 2014 MONTH: 10 DATE: 09 

HOURS: 02 (UT) MINUTES: 34 

 WEATHER : CLOUDY 

 SEEING : 2/5 

 SCINTILATION : 2/5 

 IMAGE : 3/5 

 P : +26.26 

 Bo : +6.30 

 Lo : 79.11 

 L : -1.41 

 L : 77.70 

 JD : 245 6939.5 

 R = k(10*G + F) ; k=1 for LNO 

 SPOT G F R 

 NORTH 0 0 0 

 SOUTH 4 32 72 

 TOTAL 4 32 72 

 NOTES : PHOTOGRAPHED 

 OBSERVER : FARAHANA KAMARUDIN 

 
SKETCH 

ANALYSER 
: NOR RAFIDAH SAIBAKA 

 

   

NO:  202/2014 

0010 

2H 

NO:   

0256 

23 D 

0257 

4 B 

0253 

2 J 

0258 

3 J 


